



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD**

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1194 OF 2025

AMER PASHA ABDUL QUADAR SAYYED AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER

...
Mr. K. N. Shermale, Advocate for the Petitioner
Mr. S. R. Yadav Lonikar, APP for Respondent/State
...

**CORAM : NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI AND
SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, J.J.**

DATE : 26th AUGUST, 2025

PER COURT :

1. Heard.
2. Issue notice to the respondents, returnable on 23/09/2025.
3. Learned APP waives service of notice for respondent No.1 - State.
4. Taking into consideration the fact that earlier FIR filed by respondent No.2 for offences punishable under Section 498 of the Indian Penal Code is quashed by this Court and after that the FIR in question is lodged, no coercive action shall be taken against the petitioners.

(SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE, J.)

(NITIN B. SURYAWANSHI, J.)