

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
BENCH AT AURANGABAD

CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 1194 OF 2025

AMER PASHA ABDUL QUADAR SAYYED AND OTHERS
VERSUS
THE STATE OF MAHARASHTRA AND ANOTHER

...
Advocate for the Petitioner : Mr. K. N. Shermale
APP for Respondent/State: Mr. S.R. Wakale
Advocate for Respondent No.2 : Mr. Vikas Kodale

...

CORAM : SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE AND
Y.G. KHOBRAGADE, JJ.

DATED : DECEMBER 19, 2025

ORDER:-

1. The learned counsel for the petitioners submits that, despite direction of this Court not to take coercive action against the petitioners, the charge sheet is filed. However, as the charge sheet is filed, then necessary amendment is to be carried out, if the petitioners want quashment. In view of the same, leave is granted to carry out the amendment in the plaint and as well as in prayer clauses for seeking further relief.

2. Stand over to 16.01.2026.

(Y.G. KHOBRAGADE)
JUDGE

(SANDIPKUMAR C. MORE)
JUDGE

YSK/